

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION**

THE ROMAN CATHOLIC )  
ARCHDIOCESE OF ATLANTA, *et* )  
*al.*, )

*Plaintiffs,* )

v. )

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her )  
official capacity as Secretary of the )  
U.S. Department of Health and )  
Human Services, *et al.*, )

*Defendants.* )

---

CIVIL ACTION NO.: 1:12-CV-3489-  
WSD

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**ARGUMENT**

I.	PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT .....	1
A.	The Mandate Violates the Religious Freedom Restoration Act .....	1
1.	The Mandate Substantially Burdens Plaintiffs’ Exercise of Religion .....	1
(a)	The Government’s Argument Rests on a Fundamentally Flawed Understanding of the Substantial Burden Test .....	4
(b)	The Mandate Requires Plaintiffs to Take Actions Antithetical to Their Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs .....	7
2.	The Mandate Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny .....	11
B.	The Mandate Violates the Free Exercise Clause .....	18
C.	The Mandate Unconstitutionally Compels Speech .....	20
D.	The Mandate Imposes a Gag Order that Violates the First Amendment .....	22
E.	The “Religious Employer” Exemption Violates the Establishment Clause .....	23
F.	The Mandate Interferes with Plaintiffs’ Internal Church Governance .....	25
G.	The Mandate Is the Result of an Unconstitutional Delegation of Legislative Authority .....	26
II.	PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO A PERMANENT INJUNCTION .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev’t v. Alliance for Open Society Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct 2321 (2013).....	22
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 111 Fed. Cl. 572 (2013).....	11
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011).....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	13
<i>Beckwith Elec. Co. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 8:13-cv-0648, 2013 WL 3297498 (M.D. Fla. June 25, 2013).....	11, 12
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd of Educ.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	25
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	19, 20
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	20, 24, 25
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. (1999).....	6, 7
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) (Alito, J).....	19
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 929 F. Supp. 2d 402 (W.D. Pa. 2013).....	11
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	passim

*Grill v. Quinn*,  
 No. CIV-S-10-0757 GEB GGH PS, 2012 WL 174873 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 20,  
 2012) .....11

*Hernandez v. Comm’r*,  
 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....6

*Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc) .....passim

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC*,  
 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....26

*Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral*,  
 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....25

*KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville*,  
 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006) .....28

*Korte v. Sebelius*,  
 -- F.3d --, 2013 WL 5960692 (7th Cir. Nov. 8, 2013).....passim

*Larson v. Valente*,  
 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....24, 25

*Monaghan v. Sebelius*,  
 931 F. Supp. 2d 794 (E.D. Mich. 2013) ..... 11, 12

*Newland v. Sebelius*,  
 881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012)..... 11, 12

*NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.*,  
 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....23

*Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan*,  
 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....26

*Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich*,  
 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....25

*Sherbert v. Verner*,  
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....5, 9, 16

*Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.*,  
131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....23

*Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.*,  
450 U.S. 707 (1981).....5, 7, 9

*Triune Health Group, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
No. 12- 6756, slip op. (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013).....11

*Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
904 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2012).....11

*United States v. Lee*,  
455 U.S. 252 (1982).....9

*Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB*,  
278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....24

*Watson v. Jones*,  
80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871) .....25

*Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo*,  
456 U.S. 305 (1982).....28

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....27

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....5, 9, 14

*Zubik v. Sebelius*,  
Nos. 13cv1459, 13cv0303, 2013 WL 6118696 (Nov. 21, 2013) .....1, 6, 8, 16

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 .....26, 27

42 U.S.C. § 7408.....27

Clean Air Act .....27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

75 Fed. Reg. at 41733 .....20

78 Fed. Reg. at 8461 .....25

78 Fed. Reg. at 39895 .....22

78 Fed. Reg. at 39872 .....20

78 Fed. Reg. at 39893 .....8

78 Fed. Reg. at 39896 .....7

78 Fed. Reg. 8456 .....24
